
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 13 June 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 9.30am in Committee Room 
6 (Room 2006), 2nd Floor of Town Hall Extension.  A Town Hall pass is needed 
to reach this room. 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Audit Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and 
broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that 
you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Audit Committee 
Councillors - Lanchbury (Chair), Curley, Good, Noor, Simcock, Stogia and Wheeler 
 
Independent Co-opted Members – Dr S Downs and Dr D Barker 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 14 March 2023. 
 

5 - 10 

 
5.   Update on Progress on the Audit of the Final Accounts for 

2020/21 and 2021/22 and  finalising the Draft Accounts for 
2022/23 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer will 
follow. 
 

 

 
6.   Annual Internal Audit Assurance Opinion and Report 2022/23 

The report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management will 
follow. 
 

 

 
7.   Annual Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 

The report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management will 
follow. 
 

 

 
8.   Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 

The report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer is 
attached. 
 

11 - 40 

 
9.   Register of Significant Partnerships 2022 

The report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer is 
attached. 
 

41 - 58 

 
10.   Work Programme  



Audit Committee 
 

 

The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit will 
follow. 
 

 



Audit Committee 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
 
The Committee is responsible for approving the Council’s statement of accounts; 
considering the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter and 
monitoring the Council’s response to individual issues of concern identified in it.  
The Committee also considers the Council’s annual review of the effectiveness of its 
systems of internal control and assurance over the Council’s corporate governance 
and risk management arrangements, and engages with the external auditor and 
external inspection agencies to ensure that there are effective relationships between 
external and internal audit. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Donna Barnes 
 Tel: 0161 234 3037 
 Email: donna.barnes@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 5 June 2023 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



 

 
 

Audit Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 
 
Present: 
Councillor Lanchbury - In the Chair 
Councillors Curley, Good, Russell and Simcock 
Independent Co-opted member: Dr S Downs 
Independent Co-opted member: Dr D Barker 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Stogia 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Finance and Resources 
Councillor Stanton, Deputy Executive Member for Finance and Resources. 
Alastair Newall, Mazars (External Auditor) 
Karen Murray, Mazars (External Auditor) 
 
AC/23/01 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the previous were submitted for consideration as a correct record. 
 
On reviewing what had been recorded for discussion of the Assistant Chief 
Executive’s report entitled the Governance and Management of Complaints, a 
member informed the Committee that he had since by contacted by officers to 
discuss proposed changes to the way in which councillor enquiries are recorded to 
truly accurately reflect the volume. Information about those changes would be 
circulated to all members in due course. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2022 as a correct 
record. 
 
AC/23/02 Internal Audit Assurance 
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management which 
discussed progress on the agreed audit plan 2022/23; additional work assigned to 
the Audit service and copies of the audit opinions issued in the period October 2022 
to the end of January 2023.  
 
The report provided information on: 
 

• The Audit Plan and Delivery;  
• Resourcing and Planning considerations 
• Management Oversight and Supervisions, Foster Care Payments, Early Years 

Casework Management Compliance, Supporting People, Safe Recruitment, 
Schools Financial Health Checks and Follow up Audits (Children’s Services 
and Education Directorate) 

Page 5

Item 4



 

 
 

• Payments, Disabled Facilities and Adaptations, Quality Assurance Framework 
(Directorate for Adults) 

• Core, ICT and Information Governance (Corporate Core and Information 
Governance) 

• Building Control, Housing Services: Empty Properties and Voids, Assurance 
Framework, Damp and Mould in Council and Private Rented Sector Homes 
(Neighbourhoods; Growth and Strategic Development Directorates) 

• Adult Social Care Contract Governance, Social Value Monitoring, Other 
Assurance, (Procurement, Contracts and Commissioning) 

• Proactive and investigations; including ‘other reactive investigations’ in respect 
of Business Grants, Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Housing Tenancy 
(Counter Fraud and Investigations) 

 
With regard to risk management arrangements in the maintained schools sector, the 
Head of Audit and Risk Management described a mixture picture with findings of 
limited assurance as well as positive examples where all audit recommendations had 
been implemented. There was a discussion about safer recruitment arrangements in 
schools. Noting reference to gaps in knowledge about Human Resources (HR) 
compliance requirements, the Committee discussed the appropriate steps to satisfy 
assurance arrangements alongside and the Local Authority’s role of support and 
challenge. With regard to the challenges around finance functions, in particular for 
small schools, the Committee discussed the role of organisational compliance 
culture. A number of options on how to address gaps in knowledge were put forward 
including the outsourcing of certain back office functions to ensure statutory 
compliance.  
 
The Chair noted the information reported on cyber training and requested that should 
any concern be identified this should be relayed to the Standards Committee to 
ensure that the risk is sufficiently ameliorated. 
 
The Committee agree to schedule a report on audit and risk management is 
conducted for local authority maintained schools. The Chair also requested that the 
next scheduled assurance report, includes an update on housing with particular 
reference to the management of voids, damp and mould and the role and relationship 
with the Housing Advisory Board.  
 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management responded to questions about changes to 
the Audit Plan, specifically those amended or deferred, and the reasons for those 
decisions. 
 
Noting the amended framework for the planned audit of Housing Services, the 
Committee agreed to add a report on the (housing-wide) Improvement Plan with 
particular reference to governance and compliance principles to its future Work 
Programme. 
 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management agreed to explore ways to raise awareness 
about the Social Value Fund through the Member Development programme. 
 
Decision 
 

Page 6

Item 4



 

 
 

1. To note the report. 
 
2. To schedule a report to the Committee’s future work programme on the audit and 

risk management in the Local Authority maintained schools sector. 
 
3. To schedule a report to the Committee’s future work programme which discusses 

governance and compliance practices arising from the housing-wide Improvement 
Plan. 
 

4. T
[...]
table was planned to 
revert to usual sign of deadlines, she indicated that there was potential for an impact 
on the timeliness of 2022/23 accounts sign off. 
 
The Committee recognised that the challenge to Mazars and the Council’s Finance 
teams sat outside of their control and appreciated that all concerned were doing 
everything possible to resolve matters. 
 
Decision 
 

Page 7

Item 4



 

 
 

To note the update. 
 
AC/23/04 Outstanding Audit Recommendations 
 
In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards requirement to 
establish and maintain a system to monitor the implementation of high priority 
recommendations to management, the Committee considered a report of the Head of 
Audit and Risk Management which summarised the implementation position at the 
end of the last quarter (December 2022) for the Council and for schools including 
further updates 
 
The report included: 
 

• Information on the current implementation position 
• Outstanding recommendations of over 12 months with specific reference to 

Mental Health Casework and Placement Finding 
• Overdue recommendations (1-6 month and 6- 12 months respectively) 
• Recommendations arising from School Audit reports  

 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management gave a summary of the report’s main 
points for consideration and outlined a proposal that, in accordance with the 
established protocol for outstanding recommendations, the Committee’s 
recommendation in respect of mental health casework recording be referred back to 
senior management as an acknowledged risk in view of the time that had elapsed 
since the recommendation was made. The Head of Audit and Risk Management 
would then work with the Director of Adult Social Care as part of arrangements for 
the forthcoming year’s planned audit with a particular focus on the governance 
principles underpinning mental health assurance and safeguarding activity. 
Discussions would therefore take place with Greater Manchester Mental Health’s 
internal audit team to provide support and challenge and assure improvement activity 
in that area. The Committee agreed to this  
 
With regard to the overdue recommendations pertaining to planning in children’s 
placement services, the Head of Audit and Risk Management advised that the 
implementation of particular matter would be picked up by an ongoing audit due to be 
completed imminently. Should it become evident that those recommendations had 
not been implemented or addressed, the matter would be escalated in the 
established way. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the report. 
 
2. To note that in accordance with the established protocol for outstanding 

recommendations, the Committee’s recommendation regarding mental health 
casework recording shall be referred back to senior management as an 
acknowledged risk in view of the time that had elapsed since the 
recommendation was made.  

 
 

Page 8

Item 4



 

 
 

AC/23/05  Accounting concepts, policies, critical accounting judgements and 
key sources of estimation uncertainty 
 
The Committee received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
which explained the accounting concepts and policies, critical accounting judgements 
and key sources of estimation uncertainty to be used in preparing the 2022/23 annual 
accounts. Details of a recent emergency Code consultation were also included. 
 
The Deputy City Treasurer introduced the report and highlighted a significant change 
relating to an entirely new policy for infrastructure assets, the wording for which could 
be found at paragraph 1.2.4 of the attached policy, in light of recently issued 
guidance following the recently enacted statutory instrument. He also asked the 
Committee to note that the Council had decided against the early adoption of the 
changed International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 16 leasing 
implementation date which had been reviewed as part of the emergency 
implementation. The Committee endorsed this. 
 
In response to a question about business rate appeals, the Deputy City Treasurer 
indicated that it was likely that the amount reserved for appeals would reduce over 
time due to the shorter amount to time to which payments may be backdated. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer also asked the Committee to note 
that a Treasury Consultation on the treatment infrastructure assets was currently 
ongoing, which the Council and auditors would be responding to in due course. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report 
 
 
AC/23/06  Audit strategy memorandum 2021/22 and the External Audit Plan 
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditors (Mazars) which 
discussed the Audit Strategy for 2021/22 and the External Audit Plan. 
 
The report included: 
 

• An overview of engagement and responsibilities and the audit engagement 
team 

• Audit scope, approach and timeline 
• Information about the Extended Auditor’s report  
• Significant risks, key audit matters and other key judgement areas 
• Value for money arrangements work 
• Fees for audit and other services 
• Mazars’ commitment to independence Materiality and misstatements  

 
In responding to queries from the Committee, Alistair Newall (Mazars) provided an 
explanation for the timing of the submission of the Plan which the Committee 
acknowledged. He reported no significant changes to the approach taken over recent 
years aside from the reflection of learning from emerging challenges in audit activity 

Page 9

Item 4



 

 
 

in 2020/21 and 2021/22.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
AC/23/07 Work Programme and Decisions Monitor 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which set out its future Work Programme for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
The Committee noted that the following items of business had been added to it’s 
future Work Programme: 
 

• Audit and Risk Management in the Local Authority maintained schools’ sector 
• Housing-wide Improvement Plan (Governance and Compliance principles)  

 
Decision 
 
1. To agree the Committee’s Work programme as set out in the report.  
 
2. To add a report on Risk management arrangements in the Local Authority 

maintained schools and Governance and Compliance principles in the 
Housing Improvement Plan. 

Page 10

Item 4



 1 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Audit Committee – 13 June 2023 
 
Subject: Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
 
Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report introduces the draft 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which 
has been produced following completion of the annual review of the Council’s 
governance arrangements and systems of internal control. The processes followed to 
produce the AGS are outlined in the report.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Audit Committee Members are recommended to note and comment on the contents 
of the draft version of the Council’s 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Carol Culley 
Position:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
Telephone:  0161 234 3406 
E-mail:  carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone:  0161 234 3087 
E-mail: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  James Binks  
Position:  Assistant Chief Executive 
Telephone:  0161 234 1146 
E-mail: james.binks@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Sean Pratt 
Position:  Reform and Innovation Manager 
Telephone:  0161 234 1853 
E-mail: sean.pratt@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Item 8



 2 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Local authorities have a legal responsibility to conduct, at least annually, a 

review of the effectiveness of their governance framework including their 
system of internal control. Following the review an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) must be produced, approved and published.  

 
1.2 Audit Committee Members are asked to note the findings of th
[...]
its 
governance arrangements and systems of control are robust and reflect the 
principles of the Code of Corporate Governance.  

 
5.2 The effectiveness of governance arrangements is monitored and evaluated 

throughout the year, with activity undertaken including: 
 

• Strategic Management Team (SMT) - Responsibility for governance and 
internal control lies with the Chief Executive and the Strategic Management 
Team (SMT), which meets on a weekly basis to steer the organisation’s 
activity. 

• Scrutiny and challenge by Council and its Committees - The Council has 
four bodies responsible for monitoring and reviewing the Council’s 
governance: 
1) The Executive - Proposes the budget and policy framework to Council 

and makes decisions on resources and priorities relating to the budget and 
policy framework 

2) Audit Committee - Approves the Council’s Annual Accounts, oversees 
External Audit activity and oversees the effectiveness of the Council’s 
Governance, risk management and internal control arrangements 

3) Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee - Considers the 
implications of financial decisions and changes to corporate, partnership 
and city region governance arrangements 

4) Standards Committee - Promotes high standards of ethical conduct, 
advising on the revision of the Codes of Corporate Governance and 
Conduct for Members 

 
• Consideration of evidence sources to identify the Council’s key 

governance challenges looking ahead to 2023/24 (see Action Plan at 
Section 7) - These sources include: 
 

o Heads of Service online annual governance questionnaires, which 
provide a self-assessment of compliance with the Code of Corporate 
Governance. The questionnaire was sent to 52 different service areas, 
and the response rate was 97%. 

o Significant governance challenges in Partnerships as identified by the 
Council’s Register of Significant Partnerships assessment process. 

o A meeting of key Senior Officers with responsibility for Governa
[...]
City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:  Audit Committee – 13 June 2023 
 
Subject:  Register of Significant Partnerships 2022 
 
Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of the Register of Significant Partnerships 2022, 
outlining the review and assurance process which has taken place as part of the 
annual review. 
 
The detail contained in the report focuses on a number of key areas:  

• any new partnerships which have been added to the register 
• entries recommended to be removed 
• any partnerships where the assurance rating has increased to ‘Substantial’ 

since the last review 
• any partnerships now classed as ‘Reasonable’ or ‘Limited’ strength following 

completion of the latest self-assessment.  
 
The complete Register of Significant Partnership is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Audit Committee is requested to note and comment on the updated Register of 
Significant Partnerships. 
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this 
report on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 
This report is for information in relation to the assurance ratings of significant 
partnerships and does not directly propose decisions affecting the achievement of the 
zero-carbon target. 

 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
in meeting our Public Sector Equality Duty and broader equality commitments  
Consideration of equality, diversity and inclusion issues for Manchester residents 
and businesses have been taken into account in the development and delivery of the 
significant partnerships covered in the report.  
 

Page 41

Item 9



 
 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the 
OMS/Contribution to the Strategy  

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Through so
[...]
ivities. Reports to Grove Village 
Monitoring Board.

Rebecca Heron Substantial Substantial

44
Renaissance (Miles 
Platting Neighbourhood 
PFI)

Contractual agreement to manage housing estates in the Miles Platting neighbourhood. 
Reports to Strategic Housing DMT and PFI Stock Transfer Board. Reports to Miles 
Platting PFI Joint Board PFI Contract Board.

Rebecca Heron Substantial Substantial

45
Schools PFI - Temple 
Community Primary

Contractual agreement to design, build and manage facilities at Temple Primary School. 
Reports to School Organisation and Strategy Board.

Amanda Corcoran Substantial Substantial

46
Schools PFI - Wright 
Robinson

Contractual agreement to design, build and manage facilities at Wright Robinson High 
School. Reports to School Organisation and Strategy Board.

Amanda Corcoran Substantial Substantial

47 Brunswick PFI

Contractual agreement to remodel the Brunswick neighbourhood which will see over 650 
homes refurbished; 296 properties demolished, 124 homes reversed; 309 new build 
homes for sale; 200 new build HRA homes (including a 60 place extra care unit) and the 
creation of new parks, a retail hub and neighbourhood office. Reports to Brunswick PFI 
Joint Board and Housing Board.

Rebecca Heron Substantial Substantial

P
age 58

Item
 9

A
ppendix 1,


	Agenda
	Access to the Council Antechamber
	Filming and broadcast of the meeting

	4 Minutes
	Audit Committee
	Present:
	Also Present:


	8 Annual Governance Statement 2022/23
	Summary
	This report introduces the draft 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which has been produced following completion of the annual review of the Council’s governance arrangements and systems of internal control. The processes followed to produce the AGS are outlined in the report.
	Recommendations
	1.	Introduction
	Annual Governance Statement 2022-23
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Scope of Responsibility
	3.	The Purpose of the Governance Framework
	4.	The Governance Framework
	Principle A - Behaving with

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  13 June 2023 

 

Audit Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 13 June 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Lanchbury (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors: Curley, Noor and Stogia 
 
Apologies: Councillor Simcock 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Finance and Resources 
Karen Murray, Mazars (External Auditor) 
 
AC/22/8. Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 as a correct record. 
 
AC/22/9. Update on Progress on the Audit of the Final Accounts for 2020/21 

and 2021/22 and finalising the Draft Accounts for 2022/23  
 
The Committee received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
that updated the Committee on the progress of the audit of the council’s final 
accounts and outlines the national and local context behind the delays.  
  
The report provided information on: 
  
         The national and local context for the delays to the completion of the audits for 

the council’s final accounts; 
         Describing the Manchester City Council position, noting that the Manchester 

position echoed the national one; 
         Noting that Manchester’s Annual Accounts were particularly complex due to both 

the range of joint ventures, the value and complexity of assets held and the 
requirement to consolidate Manchester Airport Group and Manchester Central 
into the group accounts. 

  
The report concludes that the completion of the Audits are a statutory requirement 
and the issues outlined pose a real threat to the reputation of local government. The 
City Treasurer and the Council’s S151 Officer has taken the audit of our accounts 
extremely seriously and expressed concern about the issues raised with an increase 
in focus to provide a resolution to ensure the situation is not repeated.  
  
In receiving the report and the verbal update provided by the Deputy Chief Executive 
and City Treasurer, the Chair stated that the Committee recognised the significant 
challenge presented in delivering the final accounts.  
  
The Committee paid tribute to all of the staff in the finance team and the external 
Auditors for their continued dedication and hard work. This sentiment was reiterated 
by the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer, adding that they were a very 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  13 June 2023 

 

skilled team and she was immensely proud of them. She acknowledged the 
comments from the Committee regarding the complexity of the reporting 
requirements, adding that the issues relating to pensions would not be experienced in 
future reporting. She stated that this issue of highways assets was being consulted 
upon at a national level with a view to simplifying this requirement, adding however 
that it would still remain a challenge. She stated that despite this it remained 
important to deliver accurate and professional accounts, recognising the complexity 
and breadth of the Council activity.  
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
 
AC/22/10. Annual Internal Audit Assurance Opinion and Report 2022/23  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management that 
provided Members with the annual assurance opinion and report on the Council’s 
system of governance, risk management and internal control. 
  
The report provided information on: 
  
         Describing the methodology used to produce the report; 
         Providing a narrative as to the overall opinion; 
         Describing key strengths; 
         Describing risks and issues arising from the audit work; 
         Information on the delivery of the audit plan; 
         Audit Assurance, Risks and Issues across a range of services and activities; and 
         Describing reactive and proactive activities. 
  
In response to questions the Head of Audit and Risk Management clarified the 
process and follow up work undertaken by the team to ensure that returns are 
provided by schools to undertake school financial health checks. The Chair 
suggested that consideration should be given to delivering briefings on this and other 
relevant related activities, such as resilience in schools to Chairs of Governors at 
their regular briefings organised by the School Governors Team. The Head of Audit 
and Risk Management acknowledged this comment.  
  
In response to a question raised regarding the audit assurance option offered for 
Greater Manchester strategies, the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer stated 
that the governance arrangements of these fell within the remit of the Resources and 
Governance Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Noting recent tragic events, the Committee commented upon the importance of 
maintenance and repairs within Housing Services, especially in regard to the issue of 
damp and mould. The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer stated that it had 
been correct to self-refer to the regulator following the assurance that had been 
given. She informed Members that an improvement board had been established, 
chaired by the Chief Executive. She further added that a review of the Housing 
Revenue Account would be undertaken.  
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  13 June 2023 

 

In response to a comment raised regarding the capacity and resources within mental 
health services, the Head of Audit and Risk Management stated that work was 
ongoing on these issues. 
  
The Chair welcomed consideration of cyber risk and the related cyber security 
training mandated for all staff, adding that this training had also been extended to all 
Councillors. The Chair further commented on the importance of adults’ payments and 
foster care payments, especially in the context of the current economic climate. The 
Head of Audit and Risk Management stated the challenges reported related to 
payments to providers rather than individuals and there was a commitment to 
address this. 
  
Clarification was sought by a member of the Committee as to the arrangements to 
protect the Council against claims or legal action taken following any breaches by 
contractors. The Head of Audit and Risk Management stated that established 
protocols in relation to risk assessment across a range of activities were established, 
using the example of the Highways Department to illustrate the steps taken to defend 
the Council against any potential claims. He advised that third parties would have 
their own arrangements and systems. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
 
AC/22/11. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2023/24  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management. 
  
The report provided information on: 
  
         The context and rationale relating to the production of the Plan; 
         The Audit Plan for 2023/24 setting out the areas of proposed audit coverage for 

the year; 
         Describing that the delivery of this plan would be reported to the Senior 

Management Team and Audit Committee as part of regular audit reporting 
arrangements; 

         Further describing the basis, context, timeframe and structure of the Plan; and 
         Describing planned areas of Audit work. 

  
The Chair noted and welcomed the section within the report that discussed the 
issues of resources to deliver the plan and recognised that the department had 
undergone a recent restructure. 

  
The Chair enquired if the findings of individual audits were communicated to all 
relevant parties, especially in regard to any identified challenges or barriers. The 
Head of Audit and Risk Management commented that this issue of roles and 
responsibilities were considered as part of an audit, and services were encouraged 
and learn from each other following and audit to address shared issues and 
challenges. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  13 June 2023 

 

In response to a comment raised regarding the Greater Manchester Trailblazer 
Devolution Deal, the Head of Audit and Risk Management stated that he would 
discuss this further the GMCA Audit Team regarding assurances. He advised that the 
points raised by a member regarding consideration of all parking, not just resident 
parking and road sweeping contracts would be followed up outside of the meeting.  
  
Decision 
  
To approve the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24, noting the above comments. 
 
AC/22/12. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23  
 
The Committee received the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
which has been produced following completion of the annual review of the Council’s 
governance arrangements and systems of internal control. 
  
The report provided information on: 
  
         The background and introduction to the report; 
         The format of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and the process followed 

to produce the AGS; 
         Communication of the Governance Arrangements; and  
         Next steps. 
  
The Chair commented that the committee welcomed the revised and improved format 
of this annual report. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
 
AC/22/13. Register of Significant Partnerships 2022  
 
The Committee received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
that provided an overview of the Register of Significant Partnerships 2022, outlining 
the review and assurance process which has taken place as part of the annual 
review. 
  
The report provided information on: 
  
         Any new partnerships which have been added to the register; 
         Entries recommended to be removed; 
         Information relating to any partnerships where the assurance rating has 

increased to ‘Substantial’ since the last review; and 
         Providing an update on those partnerships now classed as ‘Reasonable’ or 

‘Limited’ strength following completion of the latest self-assessment.  
  
Following on from a question raised by a committee member, the Chair requested 
that a briefing note be circulated to members of the Committee on the Manchester 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  13 June 2023 

 

Schools Alliance, with particular reference to the subscription fees and the services 
and training for schools that this fee contributes to. 
  
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer responded to a comment raised by a 
member in relation to the arrangements for senior officers identified as Leads for 
several partnerships by explaining the established governance arrangements. 
  
In response to a question asked in regard to AVRO Hollows the Head of Commercial 
Governance, Assurance and Initiatives stated that there was active dialogue ongoing 
with the Chair of the AVRO Hollows Board, that included colleagues from Strategic 
Housing to address identified issues and to seek and assurance that tenants are 
receiving quality services and that the tenancy management arrangements and 
standards were robust and transparent. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
  
[Dr Downs declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest as his partner is 
employed as the Deputy Director of Finance at the Greater Manchester Mental 
Health Trust.] 
 
AC/22/14. Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which set out its future Work Programme for the forthcoming municipal year. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report and approve the work programme. 
 
 
 


	Also Present:

